Genes 2020, 11, 606; doi: 10.3390/genes11060606 www.mdpi.com/journal/genes
Supplementary Information for
An Independent Locus Upstream of ASIP Controls
Variation in the Shade of the Bay Coat Colour in
Horses
Supplementary Methods
Genotyping
Genotyping for this study was carried out as part of two previous projects [1,2]. Briefly, blood

Combined Effect of Lead SNP and Known Variation in ASIP and MC1R
It has been hypothesised that the Extension (E) locus at MC1R has a dosage effect on the shade
of bay such that horses with the EE/EE genotype are darker than those with the EE/Ee genotype [4].
Whilst in the same study, no evidence was found to support any relationship between the Agouti (A)
locus and shade of bay, more recent work by Druml et al. [5] suggested that horses carrying the
combination of EE/EE and AA/Aa were characterised by darker shades. We conditioned the GWAS on
tag SNPs representing the E and A loci and can, therefore, be fairly confident that the associations we
detected are independent of these previously characterised variants. However, in the interests of
transparency and completeness, we (1) calculated linkage disequilibrium (LD) and explored the
haplotypic background of the lead SNP and the A locus (since these are co-located on ECA22); (2)
fitted a series of linear regression models to explore further the possibility of overlapping and/or
interacting signals.
Genes 2020, 11, 606 FOR PEER REVIEW 2 of 17
Linkage disequilibrium results for ASIP
The estimated r2 between the lead SNP, AX-103117105 (T/C), and the SNP tagging the A locus in
ASIP, AX-103951024 (G/A), was 0.06, and the corresponding D prime estimate was 1. The in-phase
alleles were predicted to be TA/CG and the observed and expected allele frequencies are shown in
Table S2. Whilst this information is useful in understanding the relationship between these two
variants within our dataset, our sample does not constitute a random sample from the population
(and has in fact been selected based on genotype at the Agouti locus itself) and, therefore, the
haplotypic structure we observe is not likely to be representative of that observed in the population
more generally.
Multi-SNP linear model results
In addition to the single-SNP models described in the main text, we fitted three linear models in
which the shade of bay rank was the dependent variable and two SNPs (and their interaction term)
were fitted as predictors: (1) AX-103117105 (T/C) (lead SNP) and AX-103951024 (G/A) (A locus tag
SNP); (2) AX-103117105 (T/C) (lead SNP) and AX-104805525 (C/T) (E locus tag SNP); (3) AX-
103951024 (G/A) (A locus tag SNP) and AX-104805525 (C/T) (E locus tag SNP). These models revealed
no evidence for an interaction between any of the SNP pairs tested (Table S3). The A locus, as proxied
by AX-103951024, had a negligible effect on the shade of bay when fitted alongside the lead SNP from
the GWAS (Table S3, Figure S11). The E locus had a dosage effect as previously proposed such that
the SNP genotype proxying EE/EE was associated with a darker coat colour. The combined effect of
the lead SNP from the GWAS and the E locus suggested an additive relationship such that horses
with the CC genotype at AX-104805525 and the CC genotype at AX-103117105 were (on average) the
darkest, whereas those with the CT genotype at AX-104805525 and the TT genotype at AX-103117105
were the lightest (Table S3, Figure S12). There was no evidence to support an interaction between the
E locus and the A locus with respect to shade of bay rank (Table S3, Figure S13). Results from models
in which the ten principal components were also fitted as predictors (as in the GWAS) were consistent
with the SNP only models (results not shown).
Supplementary Tables
Table S1. List of SNPs on chromosome 22 found to be associated with shade of bay phenotype in the
primary GWAS analysis. Results for index SNPs identified using an LD-based clumping procedure
are highlighted in bold.
SNP. BP EA Beta (SE) P-value EAF HWE p-value
AX-103538677 24687615 C 27.02 (4.78) 1.22 × 10-07 0.35 0.84
AX-104169687 24850601 T −31.29 (3.71) 1.37 × 10-13 0.38 0.13
AX-103445116 24968297 G -31.04 (3.75) 3.09 × 10-13 0.37 0.18
AX-103117105 24998294 T −32.27 (3.61) 9.76 × 10-15 0.38 0.13
AX-103727960 25002255 T 31.20 (4.34) 8.10 × 10-11 0.48 0.60
AX-104760472 25020920 C −31.96 (3.89) 3.92 × 10-13 0.35 0.12
AX-103065495 25226879 G -28.08 (4.34) 2. × 10-09 0.37 0.35
BP = base per position (EquCab2.0); EA = effect allele; SE = standard error; EAF = effect allele
frequency; HWE = Hardy Weinberg equilibrium; LD = linkage disequilibrium.
Genes 2020, 11, 606 FOR PEER REVIEW 3 of 17
Table S2. Haplotype frequencies of AX-103117105 (T/C) and AX-103951024 (G/A) in ASIP. The SNP